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PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE, VS.
VICENTE VAÑAS Y BALDERAMA, ACCUSED-APPELLANT.




D E C I S I O N

DEL CASTILLO,** J.:

Vicente Vañas y Balderama (appellant) appeals the January 29, 2015 Decision[1] of
the Court of Appeals (CA) in CA-G.R. CR-HC No. 06215, which affirmed with
modification the June 7, 2013 Judgment[2] of the Regional Trial Court (RTC) of Ligao
City, Albay, Branch 11, in Criminal Case Nos. 6072 and 6073. The RTC found
appellant guilty beyond reasonable doubt of the crime of rape committed against
"AAA"[3] under Article 266-A of the Revised Penal Code (RPC) in Criminal Case No.
6072, and violation of Section 5 (b) of Republic Act No. (RA) 7610, also committed
against "AAA", in Criminal Case No. 6073.

The Information in Criminal Case No. 6072 charged appellant with the crime of rape
committed in the following manner:

That sometime in May 2009 at more or less 3:00 o'clock in the morning x
x x Province of Albay, Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this
Honorable Court, the above-named accused, with lewd and unchaste
design, thru force, threat and intimidation, did then and there willfully,
unlawfully and feloniously have carnal knowledge of a 16-year old minor,
AAA, against her will and consent, thus causing her pregnancy as a
consequence, prejudicial to her development as a child, to her damage
and prejudice.




The act of the commission of the rape is attended by the
qualifying/aggravating circumstances of minority of herein victim and
relationship, herein accused being the live-in partner of the mother of the
victim.




ACTS CONTRARY TO LAW.[4]



On the other hand, the Information in Criminal Case No. 6073 charged appellant
with violation of RA 7610, otherwise known as the Special Protection of Children
Against Child Abuse, Exploitation and Discriminatory Act. The accusatory allegations
read as follows:



That on June 15, 2009, at about 6:00 o'clock in the morning, x x x
Province of Albay, Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this
Honorable Court, the above-named accused, who is an adult, did then
and there willfully, unlawfully and feloniously and, taking advantage of



the tender age of AAA, a 16 year-old child, commit the act of sexual
intercourse with the child, which act debases and demeans the intrinsic
worth and dignity of the said child as a human being and prejudicial to
her development.

The act of the commission of child abuse is attended by the
qualifying/aggravating circumstances of minority of herein victim and
relationship, herein accused being the live-in partner of the mother of the
victim.

ACTS CONTRARY TO LAW.[5]

When arraigned, appellant pleaded "not guilty" to both Informations. After the
termination of the pre-trial conference, trial ensued.




Version of the Prosecution



The prosecution's evidence established that, on two separate occasions, "AAA", then
16 years old, was sexually abused by appellant, the live-in partner of her mother.




The first incident occurred at around 3:00 a.m. sometime in May 2009 when "AAA's"
mother went to the market to sell bananas leaving "AAA" sleeping beside appellant.
"AAA" was aroused from her sleep by appellant who caressed her legs and touched
her private parts. Appellant also exposed his penis after removing his underwear. He
threatened to kill "AAA" as he undressed her. He then inserted his penis into "AAA's"
vagina and made coital movements. After the appellant consummated his carnal
knowledge of "AAA", the latter noted blood in her vagina.




The second incident happened at around 6:00 a.m. of June 15, 2009. "AAA's"
mother was busy in the kitchen while she and appellant were in another room.
Appellant removed the victim's clothes, caressed her legs, inserted his penis into her
vagina and again did a push and pull movement.




On November 16, 2009, "AAA" underwent a medical examination and discovered
that she was pregnant. She informed her brother about her condition and together,
they reported the sexual misconduct of appellant to the police. A psychologist of the
Department of Social Welfare and Development also conducted a mental status
examination of "AAA". Based on the Psychological Report, the results showed "AAA"
to be mentally impaired with an intelligence quotient (IQ) of 53. She was considered
as moderately retarded with a mental age equivalent to an 8-year old child. During
her cross-examination, "AAA" testified that she agreed to have sex with appellant.




Version of the Defense



Appellant admitted being the common-law husband of "AAA's" mother but denied
raping the victim. He claimed that he and "AAA" never stayed in the same house. He
surmised that the victim filed the charges against him since she and her siblings
disapproved of his relationship with their mother.




Ruling of the Regional Trial Court



In its June 7, 2013 Judgment,[6] the RTC found appellant guilty beyond reasonable



doubt of rape under Article 266-A of the RPC in Criminal Case No. 6072, and
violation of Section 5(b) of RA 7610 in Criminal Case No. 6073. The RTC found
"AAA's" testimony to be credible and held that appellant's denial and alibi cannot
prevail against "AAA's" positive identification of him as her rapist. The dispositive
portion of the Judgment reads as follows:

WHEREFORE, in light of the foregoing, judgment is hereby rendered:



1.) FINDING accused VICENTE VAÑAS Y BADERAMA guilty beyond
reasonable doubt of the crime of Rape defined and penalized under the
Revised Penal Code, as amended, in Criminal Case No. 6072, and for
Violation of Section 5(b) of Article III of R.A. 7610 in Criminal Case No.
6073, and thereby sentence[s] him to suffer the penalty of Reclusion
Perpetua for each case; and




2.) ORDERING accused VICENTE VAÑAS Y BALDERAMA to pay [AAA]:



a.) The sum of One Hundred Thousand Pesos (Php100,000.00) as moral
damages for the two (2) cases;




b.) The sum of One Hundred Thousand Pesos (Php100,000.00) as civil
indemnity for the two (2) cases; and




c.) The sum of Forty Thousand Pesos (Php40,000.00) as exemplary
damages for the two (2) cases.




In the service of his sentence, accused VICENTE VAÑAS Y BALDERAMA
shall be credited with the period of his preventive detention, subject to
the provisions of Article 29 of the Revised Penal Code.




No costs.



SO ORDERED.[7]



Appellant appealed the RTC's Judgment. In his Brief, appellant argued that the
testimony of the victim could not be relied upon since it was improbable that he
could simultaneously undress her, hold her hands, and insert his penis into her
vagina. He claimed that there was no evidence of force, threat and intimidation.
Notably, he shifted his defenses from denial and alibi to consensual sex, based on
the admission of the victim that she did not object to their sexual congress in both
cases.




Ruling of the Court of Appeals



In its Decision[8] dated January 29, 2015, the CA affirmed the conviction of
appellant in both cases. It ruled that the prosecution indubitably established the
elements of the crime of rape in Criminal Case No. 6072 and violation of Section
5(b) of RA 7610 in Criminal Case No. 6073. The CA did not give credence to
appellant's claim that the sexual intercourse with the victim in both cases was
consensual since a child cannot give a valid consent to sexual intercourse.




The dispositive portion of the CA's Decision reads as follows:





WHEREFORE, premises considered, the appealed [Judgment] dated 7
June 2013 of the Regional Trial Court (RTC), Branch 11, Ligao City, Albay
is AFFIRMED with MODIFICATIONS:

1) In Criminal Case No. 6072, accused-appellant Vicente Vañas y
Balderam[a] is found GUILTY of rape defined and penalized under
[Article] 266-A and 266-B of the Revised Penal Code and is hereby
sentenced to suffer the penalty of reclusion perpetua. He is likewise
ordered to pay victim AAA the amount[s] of P50,000.00 as civil
indemnity, P50,000.00 as moral damages and P30,000.00 as exemplary
damages; and

2) In Criminal Case No. 6073, accused-appellant Vicente Vañas y
Balderam[a] is found GUILTY of sexual abuse defined and penalized
under Section 5(b) of R.A. No. 7160 and is hereby sentenced to suffer
the indeterminate penalty of 14 years and 8 months of reclusion
temporal as minimum to 20 years of reclusion temporal as maximum. He
is likewise ordered to pay victim AAA the amount[s] of P50,000.00 as
civil indemnity, P50,000.00 as moral damages and P30,000.00 as
exemplary damages.

Moreover, all damages awarded shall earn interest at the rate of six
percent (6%) per annum from the date of the finality of this [Decision]
until fully paid. Costs against accused-appellant.

SO ORDERED.[9]

Unperturbed, appellant comes to this Court through this appeal, seeking a reversal
of his conviction based on the same arguments that he raised in the CA.




Our Ruling



There is partial merit in the appeal.



In Criminal Case No. 6072, the prosecution successfully established the elements of
rape by sexual intercourse under paragraph 1, Article 266-A of the RPC, to wit: (1)
the offender is a man; (2) the offender had carnal knowledge of a woman; and (3)
such act was accompanied by any of the circumstances enumerated thereunder.[10]

Here, it was alleged in the Information that appellant had carnal knowledge of the
victim using force, threat and intimidation. The victim testified that appellant
inserted his penis into her vagina and threatened to kill her after committing the
crime.




However, appellant must be convicted of qualified rape under Article 266-B of the
RPC in Criminal Case No. 6072 since the Information alleged, and it was proved
during trial, that the victim was a 16-year old minor and appellant was the live-in
partner or common-law spouse of her mother. Appellant also admitted that he and
the victim's mother were living as husband and wife.




Appellant seeks his exoneration by relying on the victim's admission during her
cross-examination that she consented to have sexual intercourse with him.
However, such a declaration has no weight in evidence. During the trial, the


